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Industry Competitive Position

Pepsi is one of the leading cola brands across the world. Although it may be having second position competitively in the market but the company’s HR practices are relatively stronger. Coca-Cola is leading the U.S Soft drinks carbonated beverages market with market share of 17.6% of the carbonated soft drinks (CSD) followed by Pepsi with 8.8% market share, Diet Coke with 8.5% market share, Mountain Dew with 6.9% market share and Dr. Pepper Snapple with 6.8% market share in 2014 (Schultz, 2015: Mar. 26). Therefore, the data shows that Coca-cola is leading brand with its Coke, Diet Coke, Sprite, Fanta and Coke Zero commanding 36.1% market share and Pepsi following it with Pepsi-cola, Diet Pepsi, Mountain Dew and Diet Mountain Dew commanding 22% market share as disclosed in data from Beverages Digest (Schultz, 2015: Mar. 26). Dr. Pepper Snaple is the third largest player in the market with a market share of 6.8% market share (Schultz, 2015: Mar. 26). The combined market share of the top three players in the market is 64.9% and this is the concentration ratio CR3 (combined market share of three major players in the market). Therefore, the industry is highly concentrated with three major players commanding a large share of the market. The Beverages Digest also shows that in the liquid refreshment  beverages market also, Pepsi was positioned at 2nd position with 25.4% market share behind market leader coca-cola with a market share of 33.6% in 2014 (Schultz, 2015: Mar. 26).

The competitive cola wars in the industry may also be in the area of human resources with both the competitors having similar employee perceptions and both companies aiming to gain employee satisfaction and talent acquisition and retention strategies. Pepsi Co has been rated by its employees as 3.4 out of 5 and 61% recommend the company to a friend on glassdoor, an employee reviews and rating website (Glassdoor, 2015: n.d). The leadership is also strong at Pepsi as 77% of the employees approve of the CEO Indra K. Nooyi (Glassdoor, 2015: n.d). Pepsi has received the highest average rating of 3.5 out of 5 on compensation benefits being offered by the company followed by 3.3 on culture and values, 3.2 on career opportunities, 2.9 on senior management and the parameter on which the company has been rated least with average rating of 2.7 out of 5 on work life balance (Glassdoor, 2015: n.d).  Coca Cola has been rated by its employees slightly lower than Pepsi with a rating of 3.3 out of 5 while 66% of its employees recommending the company to a friend (Glassdoor, 2015: n.d.). The leadership position seems to be slightly weaker than Pepsi as 66% employees approve of the CEO of the company Muhtar Kent (Glassdoor, 2015: n.d). The employees have rated Coca cola highest on compensation benefits, followed by culture and values and the company has been rated the lowest on senior management (Glassdoor, 2015: n.d). Another competitor Dr. Pepper Snapple is having a lower rating of 2.9 on glassdoor with 45% of the employees recommending the company to a friend which is significantly lower than Pepsi and Coca Cola and 67% approving of the CEO (Glassdoor, 2015:n.d). An analysis of reviews of employee insights reveals that the employees at Dr. Pepper Snapple rate the company as above average in terms of compensation and benefits and work life balance (Glassdoor, 2015: n.d). But Dr. Pepper Snapple is behind Pepsi and Coca Cola in all terms including compensation and benefits except being marginally higher than Coca cola in terms of leadership as perceived by the employees.
Comparator Group Competitive Position
For Pepsi, comparator group can include the companies into food and beverages and fast moving consumer goods and may include companies such as Kraft Foods, Starbucks and Kelloggs 

Kraft Foods is considered to be a comparator as it is having similar business of food and beverages. The company fares poorly probably because of its poor leadership as only 22% employees approving of the CEO, 44% employees recommending the company to a friend and employees rating the company as 3.2 out of 5 (Glassdoor, 2015: n.d). Kraft Foods has received the lowest rating on leadership with average rating on employee perspective towards senior management being 2.5 out of 5 above which is culture and values within the company with average rating of 2.9 and the highest rating of 3.5 out of 5 being given by the employees on compensation benefits offered by Kraft Foods (Glassdoor, 2015: n.d).
Starbucks is a company which seems to be very strong competitor to Pepsi since the company has been rated by its employees at 3.8 out of 5 with 79% recommending the company to a friend and 91% employees approving of the leadership of its CEO Howard Schultz (Glassdoor, 2015: n.d). The company has received a stronger rating among all its comparator group companies as identified. The company has been rated highest with an average rating of 4 out of 5 on culture and values within the organization, followed by compensation benefits with an average rating of 3.8, followed by work life balance and career opportunities each with an average rating of 3.4 and the company has received lowest rating of 3.2 on senior management (Glassdoor, 2015: n.d). 
Starbucks has created an excellent work culture within the organization wherein, the company also take care of the employee’s personal career development with initiatives such as providing financial aid to its employees to earn online degrees (Miller, 2014: June 17).

Therefore, among its comparator groups, Starbucks has establish a stronger reputation among its employees and created a benchmark for Pepsi. 
Kellogg’s is another comparator group company which is a into snacks and breakfast products which employees have rated as 3.2 out of 5 wherin 56% employees recommending the company to a friend and 65% approving of the CEO (Glassdoor, 2015: n.d). The company has received an average rating of as high as 3.7 on compensation benefits, followed by a distant second position for the parameter of culture and values with average rating of 3.3, closely followed by career opportunities with a rating of 3.1, followed by work life balance with rating of 2.9 and senior management with a rating of 2.8 (Glassdoor, 2015: n.d).
The above analysis shows that the companies with reputed brands such as Pepsi, Coca Cola, Starbucks, Kraft Foods and Kelloggs are considered to be a good pay master with good compensation and benefits. 

The following table depicts the comparative employee perceptions among the competitors and comparative group companies:

Table 1: Analysis of Employee perceptions 

	S.No.
	Parameter for Analysis
	Major Companies in Carbonated Beverages Industry 
	Comparator Group Companies

	
	
	Pepsi
	Coca Cola
	Dr. Pepper Snapple
	Kraft Foods
	Starbucks
	Kellog’s

	1
	Average Ratings
	3.4
	3.3
	2.9
	3.4
	3.8
	3.2

	2
	% employees recommending Company to a friend
	61%
	66%
	45%
	44%
	79%
	56%

	3
	% employees approving of CEO (Leadership)
	77%
	66%
	67%
	22%
	91%
	65%

	4
	Culture and Values
	3.3
	3.3
	2.7
	2.9
	4
	3.3

	5
	Work Life Balance
	2.7
	3.1
	2.9
	3
	3.4
	2.9

	6
	Senior Management
	2.9
	2.7
	2.5
	2.5
	3.2
	2.8

	7
	Compensation Benefits
	3.5
	3.4
	3
	3.5
	3.8
	3.7

	8
	Career Opportunities
	3.2
	3.1
	2.8
	3.1
	3.4
	3.1


Source: Glassdoor.com 

Human Resources Risks 
Risks of increasing attrition 
Although the company has adopted a ‘Power of One’ strategy, Pepsi is facing the risks of increasing attrition within the company due to merging of different divisions to build up economies of scale and the structural changes are actually leading to attrition in certain market like India where there is a strong attrition among senior and mid-level executives (Sarkar, 2015: July 4). This Power of One Strategy has resulted in combining its foods and beverages division across the globe and consolidating its various business units (Sarkar, 2015: July 4). This strategy of the company is leading to fear of job insecurity among the employees leading to their evaluation of alternative job opportunities increasing the risks of stronger attrition. There are probability that the companies such as Starbucks or any other company with better HR policies may attract talent from Pepsi wherein the employees can find a good career opportunity and a clear growth path. Since compensation benefits are also higher at some other companies such as Starbucks and Kellogg’s, and work life balance of all other companies including those within the carbonated beverages and those companies which belong to comparator group is higher as compared to Pepsi which further makes the company prone to attrition that could increase. 
Mergers and Acquisition Risks

The ‘Power of One’ strategy of Pepsi further leads to mergers and acquisition risks as Cappel states that “Mergers and Acquisitions will come with all sorts of trouble in terms of people especially in business like professional services firms where human capital is everything. There is a saying ‘You are lucky if you only have to buy the firm twice”. (Jacobs, 2013: Apr. 26). This means that there will be lot of difficulties arising out of merging of Pepsi’s foods and beverages division and since the merger is associated with the people, there will be concerns relating to slight differences in the work culture among different divisions of the organization which are merging and people may be unwilling to accept the change also with strong concerns over their job security and career in the long run at the company. 
Risks of lower employee morale 
Employee morale is very important to boost the productivity within the organization and creating a progressive work culture. Pepsi employees have rated it lowest at Glassdoor (2015) on the parameter of work life balance. This accompanied with the increasing attrition can lead to poor employee morale. This lower employee morale may further lead to decline in productivity of the organization. The lower work life balance perceived by the employees of the company signals to the management that there is a need to engage employees through positive interventions and caring for their personal life along with professionalism and productivity within the organization. Among all the companies considered for analysis including company’s direct competitors in carbonated soft drinks and comparator group companies, the work life balance of Pepsi is the lowest making it more prone to lower employee morale.
Risks of improper succession planning
Since there is a strong attrition among senior positions in Pepsi, the succession planning may become difficult for the company in the long run. Succession plan is an action plan to ensure that the right kind of leader replaces the existing leader in the organization. This is important since the employee trust is required among the leadership which drives the change within the organization. According to a PwC’s Family Global Business survey 2015 conducted by the research firm Pricewaterhouse Coopers,  73% of U.S family businesses do not have a documented and robust succession plan especially for the senior leadership positions within the organization (Pricewaterhouse Coopers, 2015: Jan. 13). Since Pepsi is already constrained with higher attrition, it becomes more difficult for the company to find right candidate to replace the existing leaders within the organization.
Human Resources Opportunities 
The human resource opportunities which the company can capitalize and are arising as a result of the environment created within Pepsi due to its HR practices and leadership are as follows: 

Acquisition and retention of new talent at the organization – Since Pepsi’s focus is on creating diversity within its work force (Mollel, Mulongo, & Maket, 2015), the company is open to a diverse of talented people spread across the globe and do not consider any ethnic preferences towards the American work force and this has resulted in acquisition of new talent. The diversity has led to identification of talented people and mobilize them across their national frontiers as the CEO Indra Nooyi is of Indian origin but has reached the CEO position in U.S but still there is an acceptance of her leadership within the company as 77% employees approve of her as CEO of the company as per Glassdoor (2015) ratings. The company can have a strong database of talented people as Pepsi has a strong brand value of $19 billion as of May 2015 and is ranked 29th on the Forbes 500 list (Forbes, 2015: n.d). This brand strength can lead to attraction of more talented people at the organization. The only challenge for the company is to retain this talent and reduce attrition. The new talent can be retained through their career development and training programs within the organization and creating a culture where the employees happiness quotient is higher.
Tapping younger low cost workforce through online social media
Company can tap low cost younger work force by making its presence felt through social media. Since the company has already been identifying the new talent through social networking websites like facebook, linkedin, twitter etc., the company is already connecting with the youth all across the world and the company can optimize its costs by identifying the young and enthusiastic population who are ready to work for relatively lower compensation benefits and are not in a negotiating capability but want to get exposure and experience by getting associated with a strong brand like Pepsi. The recruitment advertisements can be provided through social media sites, gmail and different mobile applications to provide the freshers an opportunity to earn money by getting full time or part time employment with the company wherein the company can tap a huge work force at minimum cost.
Internal Marketing of the company leading to external marketing at a low cost
Pepsi has taken lot of initiatives to take care of its employees including providing them assistance with healthcare benefits, compensation benefits, training and other initiatives. By taking more initiatives and increase the happiness score of the employees at the organization, Pepsi can create a strong bonding with the employees and this bonding with the employees will lead to a stronger loyalty of the employees towards the organization leading to a positive word-of-mouth publicity of the company at no extra costs. A stronger leadership providing strong motivation to the employees of the organization will lead to work with full dedication and commitment and therefore, the company can adopt more internal marketing programs for the employees and reinforce a culture, values and belief systems where the employees believe that the company is providing the best quality of products to the consumers which are safer for their health and maintain high quality standards within the industry. Such internal marketing programs will increase the employee confidence and they will start spreading a positive word-of-mouth within the society while interacting with friends, neighbours, family members and relatives. Therefore, through such initiatives, the company can also promote its products to the external customers indirectly through its internal customers i.e. employees of the organization.
Increasing Productivity through compensation benefits
Since the company has linked the employee performance to the compensation benefits including monetary and non-monetary rewards to the employees for their performance (PepsiCo, 2015), the company has been able to create positive perceptions about itself among the employee’s mindset that the company is a good paymaster which is also evident from the fact that at Glassdoor (2015), the employees have given highest average rating to Pepsi for compensation benefits more than any other factor. Through such initiatives, the company can tap the increased productivity of the company employees. Since compensation itself has been described as a dissatisfier as per Herzberg Two factor theory (Herzberg, 1987), in addition to compensation benefits, Pepsi can also provide satisfiers including career progression and growth prospects to the employees within the organization and this can also be linked to the employee performance. In this way, the employees will feel that their performance is leading to their career progression and/or rewards and therefore, there expectation will lead to heightened performance within the organization leading to newer avenues of growth and development for the organization.
Conclusion

Pepsi has a strong brand with excellent performance based compensation benefits to the employees with a strong leadership under CEO Indra Nooyi and the focus of the organization is to create good culture and values among its employees which is essential for any organization for its long-term sustainability. The company is lagging behind other companies in terms of employees perceptions on work life balance due to focus on improving productivity. The competitive analysis leads to identification of certain risks and opportunities for the company wherein the major risks for the company include risks of attrition which arose a result of its consolidation strategy. This strategy is also leading to other risks such as succession planning, mergers and acquisition risks and lower employee morale. Therefore, the company needs to assure its employees about the job security and synergy in its operations across different divisions. The attrition levels could be improved by positive attitude of senior management and adopting policies that motivate the employees. The comparator group company Starbucks can be benchmarked for the purpose and therefore, the company can tap different opportunities which will overcome the risks by acquiring and retaining newer talent, tapping younger low cost work force, improving productivity through motivational policies of the organization and focusing on internal marketing to the employees so that they can spread a positive word of mouth within the society leading to external marketing of Pepsi thereby helping tapping additional customers and improved market share creating a long-term sustainable organization.
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